
Vol. I] 
1930J 

General Notes 
[191 

1922 

1923 

1924 

1925 

1926 

1927 

1928 

1929 

•Vu•nber 
Banded 

254 

1092 

1043 

1510 

1084 

1443 

1283 

1971 

9680 

1930 ] Returns Age this Year 

' 10 years at least 
4 

22 

23 

104 [ 

years at least 
years 
years 
years at least 
years 
years at least 
years 
years at least 
years 
years at least 
years 
years at least 
years 
years 
years at least 
years 
year 

Adult male when banded. Has been 
trapped every year but 1927. Cannot 
be younger than a 1920 bird. Was also 
the only one banded in 1922, back in 
1929. 

Not one back in 1929, or so far in 1930. 
An adult female banded in 1923 was 
recovered in Nova Scotia in 1929. Not 
less than 8 years old. 

N'ot trapped again until this year. 
Trapped in 1926 and this year. 
Trapped every year but 1928. 
Trapped every year. 
One trapped every year, two every year 

but 1926, and one only trapped in 192S 
and this year. 

14 trapped every year, 4 trapped 1929 
and this year, I trapped 1928 and this 
year, 3 not trapped again until this 
year. 

14 trapped 1929 and this year, 9 not 
ß trapped in 1929. 

--M. J. ],IAGEE, Sault Ste. Marie, Michigan. 

Wood Thrush Returns.--On May 15, 1929, the first Wood Thrush of 
the season was trapped. Banded with No. 459049, it promptly repeated 
in our traps again within two hours, but was never caught attain during 
that year. On May 11, 1930, this bird returned and repeated again on 
•rune 6th. In July, 1929, we were fortunate in trapping four more of this 
species, which were probably birds of the year, although fully grown. These 
birds repeated in July and August and the last one repeated on September 
3d. On May 9, 1930, one of these August birds returned, and it has since 
repeated once. 

Out of seven birds banded in 1929, two have returned so far this year. 
Besides these two returns we have banded two new adult Wood Thrushes 
this season.--GEOFFRE¾ Gill, Huntington, L. I., N.Y., June 30, 1930. 

Purple Martin and Chimney Swift Returns,L--Mr. 1•. V. l•app of 
Vicksburg, Michigan, reports the return of three Purple Martins (Progne s. 
subis) on May 30, 1929. These birds were banded by him as adults on 
July 10, 1928. Another Martin banded as k fledgling on June 27, 1926, 
was recaptured on May 30, 1929, something less •han a half-mile from its 
place of banding. 

On July 20, 1928, Rapp banded a pair of Chimney Swifts (Ch•tura 
pelagica), Nos. 6020 and 74512, which nested in his chimney. The following 
year on August 19th he captured the pair together in the same chimney. 

published in the Inland Bird Banding •¾ews, Vol. II, No. 1, p. 3. 
Records in part selected from a report of NIr. R. V. Rapp of Vicksburg, -Michigan, and 


