Vol. I 1930]

General Notes

	Number Banded	1930 Returns	Age this Year	
1922	254	1	10 years at least	Adult male when banded. Has been trapped every year but 1927. Cannot be younger than a 1920 bird. Was also the only one banded in 1922, back in 1929.
1923	1092	0		Not one back in 1929, or so far in 1930. An adult female banded in 1923 was recovered in Nova Scotia in 1929. Not less than 8 years old.
1924	1043	1	8 years at least 7 years	Not trapped again until this year. Trapped in 1926 and this year.
1925	1510	1	6 years 6 years at least	Trapped every year but 1928.
1926	1084	$\begin{array}{c} 2 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \end{array}$	5 years 5 years at least 4 years	One trapped every year, two every year but 1926, and one only trapped in 1928 and this year.
1927	1443	9 9 22 1 3	4 years 4 years at least 4 years 3 years at least 3 years	14 trapped every year, 4 trapped 1929 and this year, 1 trapped 1928 and this year, 3 not trapped again until this year.
1928	1283	$ \begin{array}{c} 4\\ 14\\ 5\\ 5 \end{array} $	3 years at least 3 years 2 years	14 trapped 1929 and this year, 9 not trapped in 1929.
1929	1971	21 25 4	2 years 2 years at least 2 years 1 year	
	9680	104		
		104	1	

## -M. J. MAGEE, Sault Ste. Marie, Michigan.

Wood Thrush Returns.—On May 15, 1929, the first Wood Thrush of the season was trapped. Banded with No. 459049, it promptly repeated in our traps again within two hours, but was never caught again during that year. On May 11, 1930, this bird returned and repeated again on June 6th. In July, 1929, we were fortunate in trapping four more of this species, which were probably birds of the year, although fully grown. These birds repeated in July and August and the last one repeated on September 3d. On May 9, 1930, one of these August birds returned, and it has since repeated once.

Out of seven birds banded in 1929, two have returned so far this year. Besides these two returns we have banded two new adult Wood Thrushes this season.—GEOFFREY Gill, Huntington, L. I., N. Y., June 30, 1930.

Purple Martin and Chimney Swift Returns,<sup>1</sup>.—Mr. R. V. Rapp of Vicksburg, Michigan, reports the return of three Purple Martins (*Progne s. subis*) on May 30, 1929. These birds were banded by him as adults on July 10, 1928. Another Martin banded as a fledgling on June 27, 1926, was recaptured on May 30, 1929, something less than a half-mile from its place of banding.

On July 20, 1928, Rapp banded a pair of Chimney Swifts (*Chætura* pelagica), Nos. 6020 and 74512, which nested in his chimney. The following year on August 19th he captured the pair together in the same chimney.

<sup>1</sup> Records in part selected from a report of Mr. R. V. Rapp of Vicksburg, Michigan, and published in the *Inland Bird Banding News*, Vol. II, No. 1, p. 3.

[191